

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

KEMP & ASSOCIATES, INC. AND DANIEL J. MANNIX,

Defendants - Appellees .

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH

Honorable David Sam

District Court No. 2:16-cr-00403-DS

**OPENING BRIEF FOR THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (CORRECTED)**

MAKAN DELRAHIM

Assistant Attorney General

ANDREW C. FINCH

Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARVIN N. PRICE, JR.

Acting Deputy Assistant Attorney General

KALINA M. TULLEY
ROBERT M. JACOBS
RUBEN MARTINEZ, JR.
MOLLY A. KELLEY

Attorneys

U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division

KRISTEN C. LIMARZI
JAMES J. FREDRICKS
ADAM D. CHANDLER
JONATHAN H. LASKEN

Attorneys

U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Room 3224
Washington, DC 20530-0001
202-305-7420

Oral Argument Is Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	x
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. The Conspiracy to Allocate Customers of Heir Location Services	5
II. Proceedings and Decisions Below	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. The Indictment Was Timely Because the Conspiracy Continued Through January 2014 as Demonstrated by the Receipt and Division of the Conspiracy’s Proceeds up to this Date	14
A. The Conspirators’ Receipt and Division of the Conspiracy’s Proceeds Continues the Conspiracy and Thus Delays the Start of the Statute of Limitations.....	14
B. The District Court Erred by Concluding that the Conspiracy Ended When a Conspirator Signed the Final Allocated Customer	18
II. The District Court Erred by Dismissing the Grand Jury’s Per Se Charge in Advance of Trial Because the Indictment Properly Charged a Per Se Violation	27

A. The Indictment Alleges a Per Se Unlawful Customer Allocation Agreement	28
B. The District Court Erred in Holding that the Indictment Did Not Allege a “Classic Customer Allocation”	32
C. The District Court Erred in Holding that the Per Se Rule Could Not Apply Based on Its Conclusion that the Agreement Has the “Potential for Increased Efficiency”	38
D. Section 3731 Provides Jurisdiction to Review the Rule of Reason Order, and If It Does Not, this Court Should Issue a Writ of Mandamus Correcting the Order’s Profound Departure from Governing Law	47
1. The District Court’s Rule of Reason Order Is an Effective Dismissal Appealable Under Section 3731	47
2. Alternatively, the All Writs Act Provides this Court Authority to Issue a Writ of Mandamus Correcting the Lower Court’s Departure from Well-Established Law	52
CONCLUSION	58
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	59
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	60
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY REDACTIONS	61
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Society</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982)	3, 36, 37, 38
<i>Board of Trade of City of Chicago v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918)	28
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wisconsin v. Marshfield Clinic</i> , 65 F.3d 1406 (7th Cir. 1995)	30
<i>Braverman v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 49 (1942)	24
<i>Business Electronics Corp. v. Sharp Electronics Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988)	28, 29
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colorado, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986)	41
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980)	32, 39
<i>Cheney v. U.S. District Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	54, 56
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	44
<i>Fiswick v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 211 (1946)	25
<i>General Leaseways, Inc. v. National Truck Leasing Ass'n</i> , 744 F.2d 588 (7th Cir. 1984)	39
<i>Grunewald v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 391 (1957)	15

<i>Hammes v. AAMCO Transmissions, Inc.</i> , 33 F.3d 774 (7th Cir. 1994)	30, 31, 34
<i>Hyde v. United States</i> , 225 U.S. 347 (1912).....	24
<i>Iannelli v. United States</i> , 420 U.S. 770 (1975)	24, 26
<i>In re Cooper Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 568 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2009).....	53
<i>In re Cox Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 871 F.3d 1093 (10th Cir. 2017)	29
<i>In re Dresser Industries, Inc.</i> , 972 F.2d 540 (5th Cir. 1992)	53
<i>In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litigation</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010).....	49, 50
<i>In re Sulfuric Acid Antitrust Litigation</i> , 703 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2012).....	44
<i>In re United States</i> , 397 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2005)	53, 55, 56
<i>In re United States</i> , 578 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2009).....	54, 55, 56
<i>In re United States</i> , 900 F.2d 800 (5th Cir. 1990)	52
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	28, 38
<i>Major League Baseball Props., Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008)	44
<i>National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	41
<i>Northwest Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pacific Stationery & Printing Co.</i> , 472 U.S. 284 (1985).....	29, 38

<i>Northern Pacific Railway Co. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958)	37
<i>Palmer v. BRG of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 46 (1990)	3, 11, 27, 31
<i>Polk Bros., Inc. v. Forest City Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 185 (7th Cir. 1985).....	41, 42, 46, 50,
<i>Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	42
<i>SCFC ILC, Inc. v. Visa USA, Inc.</i> , 36 F.3d 958 (10th Cir. 1994)	29, 38
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	50
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 106 (2013).....	13
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	33
<i>Timken Roller Bearing Co. v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 593 (1951)	44
<i>United States v. A-A-A Electrical Co., Inc.</i> , 788 F.2d 242 (4th Cir. 1986).....	16, 26
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 326 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2003)	16, 20, 23, 25
<i>United States v. Andreas</i> , 216 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2000)	33
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	50
<i>United States v. Bergman</i> , 746 F.3d 1128 (10th Cir. 2014).....	48, 51
<i>United States v. Bloom</i> , 149 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 1998)	50, 51

<i>United States v. Brighton Building & Maintenance Co.</i> , 598 F.2d 1101 (7th Cir. 1979).....	29
<i>United States v. Cadillac Overall Supply Co.</i> , 568 F.2d 1078 (5th Cir. 1978).....	34, 35
<i>United States v. Consolidated Laundries Corp.</i> , 291 F.2d 563 (2d Cir. 1961)	34
<i>United States v. Coop. Theatres of Ohio, Inc.</i> , 845 F.2d 1367 (6th Cir. 1988).....	36
<i>United States v. Cote</i> , 51 F.3d 178 (9th Cir. 1995).....	52
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 766 F.2d 1452 (10th Cir. 1985)	17, 26
<i>United States v. Doherty</i> , 867 F.2d 47 (1st Cir. 1989)	passim
<i>United States v. Dynalectric Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 1559 (11th Cir. 1988)	15, 16, 20, 23
<i>United States v. Evans & Associates Construction Co.</i> , 839 F.2d 656 (10th Cir. 1988).....	passim
<i>United States v. Evans & Associates Construction Co.</i> , 1987 WL 9899 (W.D. Okla. Jan. 22, 1987).....	21
<i>United States v. Farnsworth</i> , 456 F.3d 394 (3d Cir. 2006)	52
<i>United States v. Flom</i> , 558 F.2d 1179 (5th Cir. 1977).....	31, 34
<i>United States v. Giles</i> , 213 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2000).....	13

<i>United States v. Girard</i> , 744 F.2d 1170 (5th Cir. 1984)	16, 19, 24
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 592 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2010)	45
<i>United States v. Grimm</i> , 738 F.3d 498 (2d Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 20 F.3d 1084 (10th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>United States v. Hetrick</i> , 644 F.2d 752 (9th Cir. 1980).....	52
<i>United States v. Higdon</i> , 638 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 2011)	55, 56
<i>United States v. Inryco, Inc.</i> , 642 F.2d 290 (9th Cir. 1981)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Kane</i> , 646 F.2d 4 (1st Cir. 1981)	52
<i>United States v. Kissel</i> , 218 U.S. 601 (1910)	15, 25, 27
<i>United States v. Koppers Co.</i> , 652 F.2d 290 (2d Cir. 1981).....	29
<i>United States v. Levasseur</i> , 846 F.2d 786 (1st Cir. 1988).....	50, 51
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977)	48
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 783 F.2d 1449 (9th Cir. 1986)	14, 19
<i>United States v. McVeigh</i> , 106 F.3d 325 (10th Cir. 1997)	53, 54
<i>United States v. Metro. Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 728 F.2d 444 (10th Cir. 1984).....	35, 36
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 748 F.3d 1024 (10th Cir. 2014)	passim

<i>United States v. Northern Improvement Co.</i> , 814 F.2d 540 (8th Cir. 1987)	16, 19
<i>United States v. Northern Improvement Co.</i> , 632 F. Supp. 1576 (D.N.D. 1986)	22
<i>United States v. Oakar</i> , 111 F.3d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	51
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 869 F.2d 1361 (10th Cir. 1988)	14, 19
<i>United States v. Pope</i> , 613 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2010)	45, 46
<i>United States v. Prescon Corp.</i> , 695 F.2d 1236 (10th Cir. 1982)	48
<i>United States v. Qayyum</i> , 451 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2006)	13, 15
<i>United States v. Reicher</i> , 983 F.2d 168 (10th Cir. 1992)	28, 35
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978)	48
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940)	36, 37, 39, 40
<i>United States v. Suntar Roofing, Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 469 (10th Cir. 1990)	3, 11, 12, 27, 30
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978)	39
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 653 F.2d 1343 (9th Cir. 1981)	passim
<i>United States v. Wexler</i> , 31 F.3d 117 (3d Cir. 1994)	54, 55, 56, 57
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 449 F.3d 635 (5th Cir. 2006)	48, 51
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 420 U.S. 332 (1975)	48

FEDERAL STATUTES, AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 1	passim
18 U.S.C.:	
§ 3231.....	1
§ 3282(a)	14, 23
§ 3731.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	2, 52
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure:	
4(b)(1)(B).....	1
21(a)(1).....	52

MISCELLANEOUS

Jonathan O’Connell et al., <i>Halt to the Search for New FBI Building Prompts Frustration</i> , Wash. Post, July 11, 2017.....	37
Thomas O. Barnett, Assistant Attorney Gen., Antitrust Div., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Criminal Enforcement of Antitrust Laws: The U.S. Model (Sept. 25, 2006)	49
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Antitrust Div., Antitrust Division Manual, at III-12 (5th ed. 2017).....	49
